GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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Ronald Schneck Jr., AIA
Square 134 Architects, PLLC

Via Emailed PDF

Re: Zoning PDRM — 919 R Street, NW — Subject Property

Dear Mr. Schneck:

Please allow this letter (and reference to the attached plan set) serve as a confirmation of our
conversation on March 1, 2016, regarding the proposed development at the subject property and
as discussed here the proposed project complies with the current zoning regulations. The
conclusions are summarized below:

1 — The building is a matter-of-right conversion from a single family row dwelling into a two
dwelling unit or flat building to be owned as a condominium, with a partial third floor addition.

2 — The maximum allowable lot occupancy is 60% and you will be bring the lot into compliance
by demolishing a portion of the rear of the existing building to achieve a lot occupancy of 60%.

3 — Related to lot occupancy, by adding a third floor, you would worsen an existing court
condition, but, instead, you will cover the area adjacent to the third floor addition with a trellis
(with framing members spaced greater than 24” on center — material TBD), so as to ‘extinguish’
the court at that level. However, you will not be covering the portion of the existing court
adjacent to the existing building at two story level.

4 — At the rear of the building you are also proposing a Juliet balcony and I confirmed that a
Juliet balcony, provided that projects from the building wall no more than 247, is an allowable
building projection, and therefore not included in lot occupancy nor subject to a required
setback.
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5 — Under the current R-4 regulations, the maximum building height, as measured from the
middle of the front of the building at grade to the highest point of the roof, exclusive of a
parapet, is 35°, and your plans show a building of that 35° height.

6 — Currently, there are no parking spaces, but you will be providing two (2) 9° x 19” parking
spaces, even though only one (1) is required per Section 2100 of the Zoning code.

7 — We discussed the designation of the lowest level as a cellar in that the ceiling is not more
than 4° from adjacent grade at the front of the existing building. An arcaway at the front of the
building is not more than five feet as measured perpendicular from the front of the building is not
used for the building height measuring point. A sunken patio for egress at the rear of the building
is permissible, and since there is not a FAR requirement in the R-4 zone, the chargeable gross
floor area at this lowest level for FAR is immaterial. The cellar designation is relevant in regards
to building height and is not counted as a story, as per the zoning definition of cellar.

Accordingly, when you file the plans for a building permit, I will approve drawings that are
consistent with the information noted above.

Sincerely, /W/(/(Kb Z /é/‘/

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Attachment: Plan set dated 2-29-16

File: Det Letre 919 R St NW to Schneck 4-25-16
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Project Typa: O New o Addiion Level 3 Altsration U-~foctors of fenestration I installed ation I
mi-_.- nLoent3 303..3 products are delermined in worem 3031 o D o fablivd -
F 2 — ! | ocardoncs with the NeRC ! | provided.
& R Ioble iluen, 40211, | Floor Insulation R—volue Wood R-19 o
. 402.1.1, Skylight U—factar U-0.55 (18 402.2.6 Stesl;
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40211 SR| Siab Insulation depth. 40211 Mazs woll exterior Insulation |R~13 n13 P R—value. Interior  [@iTEROCA
R-volue, Interior TErOR. SR R-8 Etaon
402.1.1 ¢ woll | Cantin [ SR R-8 s Exterior
insulatioh R—volue. Where R-10 10 Exterior
P CAVITY: 402.2.12 Walls of thermally Isolated
SR =§3ﬂ=_ou.!___u.._o: _" Hﬂn ,nav.n.ﬂwx A3 3032 Mass wall exterlor insulation ".__..:.nnﬂ,:u have o h-_“....-znl_u. Isclated: R13
instolled turer’ othar sunroom:
Insulation inspection | Euﬂco._omﬂ. manufacturer’s  N/A S | meel code requirements.
332 | oton netaleg per | N/A
insulotion per 402.35 Fenestration In therrnall Not _lsclated / 302.2 Sunroom walla Insulotion m
| | monufacturer instructions. tsclated !:E!:--nw_u w mox|0.35 1 installed per manufocturer's W
U-factor of 0.45. Al other inatructions. g
402,28 Conditioned basement wall | 10 ft or to SR | sunroom must It — &
- _.ﬂ._&g depth of burlal or | bsmt. floor meat tode requirements. 402212 | Cellinga o.x:i«..ﬂ__u m!_.na_ ruo_.mua" o
Moo ave o] gl
WL e, g of e, 402.3.5 | Skylights in thermally Isolated |Not lsclated s | All other suneom collngs i o
T ™ 1 o | musk meat code requirements| FIR
402210 | insulation R-volue R-10 S| sunroom syighis must meet |isoioted: 0.7 302.2 Sunrooms £eling leuoton
Cavity: cods requiraments. installed per monufacturer’s
SR R=13 1 instructions.,
402.4.1.2 Additions, diterations, Mom.»w solated
renovotions ond replair shail [0
303.2 Unverted crawispoce instaied st | be compieted In accordance
1 | per monfacturer's N/A with Table 402.4.1.1 Isoloted: 0.7
instructions 11 i 402.2.1 Celling Insulation R—valus  |Wood: R—48[, ey -
2 A02.41.1 Air and Thermoal Barrier A1001-AT00 402.2.6 SR Steel:
Tiented crawaare P installed per Manufacturer's WOTE 72 U-0.026
402210 | continuous vopor retarder | oo™ ™M® | | instructions. o317 | Caling Weulaben Teataled par —
Installed over o eorth, | o Fenestration 1 sted and 0 R332 | s bt o A
Joints overlapped by 8 in. andlg 1y 402.43 | reneat s, |03 cru/m 0008 porked_overy, 001
SR | sedled, cxtending ot lest 8 in 28 asking MM/ o AR e o o
up and atteched 1o the woll WDMA/CSA 10TAS. 2/A440 SR r!_nco.. adjocent to anzx
|| it per weRE o0 T
To finished per 402.2.4 Atlic occess hal ond door [2R—value
402.2.10 ﬂﬂ“h..._uﬂ w.nnns_s.inn% vl o |grade +24 0244 C—roted recessed Tighting paen insulation *R—value of of adjacent]
SR distance from top of woll in. vert. & fixtures secled at WOTER SR | odjacent assembly. ossembly
/ or horiz. housing/interior finish ond Biower door lest © 50 Fa<b | ACHS0S5.0 7
A protectiva covering 13 £ [labeled to indicats < 2.0 40241.2 | Chonges per Haur, Applies =
303.2.1 inatolled to protect exposed W CFM leakage at 75 Pa. ' | ko Lavel 3, Cut Rehab, New
S| exterior insulation and L Ducts in attic a Attic: R-8
axtends a minknum of & in. R T s R L 5 ) Co 40242 | Veod buming firapiaces have &
below grode. ducts in unconditioned spaces, i | Bt Mg Mas- domipricy ond &
403.8 or outside the bulldin =
ot N e e :
403.2.2 ﬂ W:.n_.fi_sn n_co:..- nn_ naqﬂp faad ! air—handier installed. 101 E
ic| al gndiers, an or 5
#03.2.21 | Ar—hantier Icakoge designed m
v MR boxes are sealed. | | by mir. ot 2% of air—flow. Ir.lwu m Q
oo 403.2.3 w:.n_ cavities are not used b 403.6 HVAC equipment type and mm
uU-0.35 MR nwn o plenums. et 1 | capocity nﬂ:wl. !w_w.n. sl g
403.3 1§6 plping carrying fluids > [ HVAC Pipe l403.1.1 Programmable thermostats i
1. wooon
Gazing U—tacter (Area TR 1y e - “%M_wn»mm TUMY L S3lare | S MR | inotalled on forced air fumnace e
welghted average, show preof i HOTER 403.1.2 Heat pump thermaatat
of average if any u-volua is 403,31 Pratection of inaulation on g MR | Installed on_heat pumps.
jeas than 0,35) MR| HVAC piping. = :
T madioied 403.4.1 _n_uzu}u::u hot water systems
SHGC: 0.4 403.4.2 r pipes ore inaula Pocon ové cuto, or accessible
mﬁnﬁum“on J_us (Area monos [amme el to 2Ra. [a-ryi MR | manual controts,
75% lomps in permonent
035 Auto./ gravity dampera Inatal oo 4041 fixtures o 75K -
permanent scHED|
MR| on all intokes/ exhousts. e En fixtures use high effic. lamps o
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GERERAL WALL AND FLOOR NOTES
TYPEX GWA, UL RATED,
L NOOKINULNONTOSERSTMUDME MBURACUIESRSTRUSIONLAMD. | g | T/ vmcuionm o
SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT WATH UNDERSIOE OF FLOOR MGV RERSTANT
3 now S GWE AT WET
MARKED BV 300 FTF 1ocATIONS
IEYNENE PROSEAL B
PRNOY R4S
4 WOOD STUDS
sPacio 14" oC
TG snsoray
L
D1 2 HR EXISTING MASONRY WALL W/ FUR OUT
L]
v —y
I
GV, VERTICAL JOMTS. USE
Niecnoe
B i\\\
g aT1E o .\\ i
: ; - 244 wooD s £
v BN E A
i . TYPLX GW, UL RATED, £ |
§ £ g VRITICAL JORITS, Ust 3 g
g Z MOITLEE RESITANT G
i f AT VT LOCATIONS
Al =l = &
@ 1HR EXTERIOR BRICK @ 2X6 NON RATED PARTITION
L) o
o 38 L Ty -4
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R

e
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. 1 HRATHRA iy Tt "n"u # a8 s o
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44 SPRAY FOAM NSULATION vOOA
1HR ROOF ASSEMBLY 1 HR FLOOR ASSEMBLY 1 e el
e ML sTE R e HY —— v FRT wWOOD STUDS vﬂﬂu
5 SPACED 18" OC by
3
E ] TYPE X GW, LA RATED, v“Qu
H Ak BTG KOR4TS Use < i
! i f MOESTURE RESSTANT GWH 5] 8
WET LOCATION: L A\
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WINDOW SCHEDULE o0k, DO Al WAM, 440 WhO0W SAECIONS 10 B SELCTED bt OV,
Size Sz VIR B ALOHTECH
i Toigt S Hoight Mhoidel Bk L ROV MYALR OF 35 A0 ARK DG OF 10 10K AL RSTRATIN A 00ORS
“ FEHESTRATION TO MEET AAWA/WIWA/CSA 101 /1.5 7/A440 OR DOES NOT EXCEED CODE
- e T LIATS PR HFRC 400
2'-17 4 - " 311 v - cooe
2. 3" SE 4. ALLDOOES WITH GUASS MUST BE TEMPERD PEE BC 2a04
-3 [ (S AVFS
-1 7.7 50
EBEd s 72
z-10° 7T Z.71/2
711" 7" 27172
¥-0" 1.9
710 Z.7
PRI 8.0
7. 3 6.0
" P s
N T E-21/2
-3 7.5 4
s [N
ERFS [ a
210 60 7.9
COMSTANT
DOOR SCHEDULE HARDWARE SCHEDULE
Sizo. Sn Door Deor Fardwars St |Gty [ fhom - ¥ | Fowh | Funcion otes
Door # Type Count Widh Haight Label Hardwars Remarks A 1| LOCKSET SCHAAGES-SERIES | JUPITER 828 PRIVACY
seRooMAND  [17] [ scraAGE s-semeEs 10025 426 =
= s ook [3_| Hinae NKREY TaZr14 Us26D
2 L 4 13/4 [ | waiLstor VES WaT [us260 W m
2 F ey D7 T U JORFEON G H
13 78 |¢.8 B — =
] 2.8 6. 8° 34 ) [0 [ooxser SCHLAGE 5-SERIES JPTER 626 PASSAGE ]
2 7.5 &8 (73 CLOSET 1 [ smeace SCHLAGE S-SERIES 10025 626 7o
5 R 3 DooR |3 | Hnoe FAKINEY TAZZ14 Us280 i 5
2 a0 |88 3/ b
2 0" |é.e 134 c _Imunnﬂ i homm.ﬁ 638 | SEMI-PRIVACY
_n _n,._va._ M..”H “ u..ﬂ DOUBLE CLOSET w||u=-ﬂ SCHLAGE 5-SERIES .,-_wmﬂu HNS
Eo— i coom " [e et B e T2
1 90" 80" 11318 [1_| coorpmator U260
1 v.0" |70 113716 I3
1 S 73 3 | toocser SCHLAGE 3-SERIES JUPITER 626 | PASSAGE M e
1 40 7.8 13/4" exemoR poor [ 1| sTRE SCHLAGE S-SERIES 10025 626 m
|3 [Hnce MeONNEY TAZ714 US26D
[T {aosm NORTON 8301 Us26D
[1_|'waustor VES W7 US260
SLEKER GLYNN JOHNSON Gléd m
1| PERIMETER WEATHERSEAL | NATIONAL GUARD
HARDWARE NOTES: -
1 PES AND FUNCTIONS T SCHEDULE ARE THE BASIC INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR EACH
DOOR OPENING, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL HARDWARE NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
2. ALL HARDWARE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ICC ARSI A117.1-2009.
3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDIMATE ALL CYLINDERS, LOCKSETS, AND KEYING WITH OWNER
4 FANL SAFE LOCKS WITH OF ALL AND FIRE AL N WITHBC 1008.1.3
. o
: Q
i <
5 4 3 2 1 -
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FINISH GROUPS | INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
e D sy it | Designation Dsacription Mansfocturer Finish /Style Color ?s:
[ Ll pant DwoN FLAT 0
GROUP 1 | e CHUNG P2 AT DURON FLaT 0
URET . LIVING AREA ] DOGRS, BASE, AND TRIM Pl AN, ouson L8 T
—— Pa PAINT DURON SEM-GLOSS ™0
T TG, L Y X PANT DURON SEM-GLOSS e
UNIT - COAT CLOSET w1 WOOD FLOGR P.é PAINT DURON SEMLGLOSS o
Pz PANT DURON FLaT ™
81 WOOD Base
r8 PANT DURON FLAT 0
BT 1 88T FLOOR WASHER /DRYER CLOSET pe PANT DURON Fat 0
£.10 PAINT DURON FLAT ™o
oNT-2 KITCHEN COUNTERTOP COUNTER AND BACKSPLASH
P11 PAINT DURON FLAT w
P12 AT oURON FLAT L)
P13 PANT DRON FLAT 0
[X2) PART oRoN FLAT 0
GROW 2 P CEUNG. P15 PANT LRGN FLAT L)
UNIT - BEDROOM P2 DOORS, BASE, AMD TRIM
e —_ CPT-1 CARPET TRD
£ Yo T2 CARPET ™D
WO WOoD FLocR
<t CERAMIC TILE ™
| 82 WOOD BASE
| wo-1 WOOD FLOOR ENGINEERED HARDWOOD
[ seTROCR ARMSTRONG 0 ™0
GROP 3 2 <HUNG.
5T STORE THE
UNIT - BATHROOM 28 DOOR, BASE AND TRIM
»5 WAL (%] WOOD BASE
aa CERAMIC THE FLOOR, TUB SURROLND
Tl BATHROOM COUNTERTOP | TBD
o1 BATHROOM COUNTERTOP VANITY AND BACKSPLASH o2 KITCHEN COUNTERTOP o
1 EXTERIOR PAINT o0 ™0 ™0
i w2 EXTERIOR PAINT 8o o L)
.3 EXTERIOR PAINT T8O ™o o0
_ S -
| EQUIPMENT / PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
|
Devignetion Description [ri— Model # Fininh [ otes
= — TOET ™0 0 o |
- BATH 50 0 o
SHOWER ENCLOSURE / DOOR | TBD ™0 ™0
SHOWER HEAD ™ LT ™o
BATH FAUCET / CONTROLS ™0 i) ™o
SINK ™0 ™o o
SINK FAUCET 50 ™ )
—_ TOWEL ROD 8o T T80
HOOK T8O ™0 0
TONET PAPER HOLDER 0 D o
MRROR 0 ™o ™0
KicHesst | ™o ™0 ™0
KITCHEN SitK FAUCET ™o ™0 ™o
GARBAGE DISPOSAL 0 ™o ™o
REFRIDGERATOR ™0 0 D)
DISHWASHER ) ™ o
'WASHER DRYER STACK 8D ™D ™D
MICROWAVE OVEN ) i ™
— OVEN WITH COOKTOP TBD TBD TBD

FINISH GROUP NOTES:

1. REFER TO DOOR SCHDULE FOR DOOR AND DOOR FRAME FINISH
2. PROVIDE ALL INTERIOR FINISHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD REQUIREMENTS IN 2012 I8C

5

4

P19 R 5T NW

BE 20001

AO0010




H R L eat 1
A B H A A

:__i.l_:-l.!- __...l_-
IRERRRERE SRV AR
|hdatbeddabdal, L..L

F19RSTNW
Washinglen, BC 26001

PORCT

o T

AO0O11




ALLEY

PARKING SPACE 1

PARKING SPACE 2

FROPEITY e

0.0

INTERNAL DRAI TO FROHT OF PEOPERTY

® @

AN
s

ST SLOPET/A PR 10T TOWARDS BACK
OF BULDING 1O SCUPPER AND
OOnSP ORfT AT CORNER
PEIVATE EOOF DECX € 110 ROOR.

SLOPE 1/4° PR 1.5 TOWiRRDS FrOnT Of

42" GuatDRAL
ABOVE FasH RODF

ommecmer ——

R STREET NW

moxa
919 R ST NW

‘Washinglon, DC 20001

A1001




5 ! 4 1 3 L 2 L 1

GENERAL PLAN NOTES [re———
. ALLIMTEIIOR PASTICHS WITHIH THE LT T BE MO RATED AHD —i
ALL UNST PARTITIONS 10 B RATED | HOLR L2227 cewowa
ALL DAWEHSIONS ON MAYES AZE FROM PACE OF COBE WOGD STUD 1 wwwa
‘OR DML WALL) UNLESS OTHER WISE HOTED
COORDHATE WINDOW SIZ3 WITH SQUCH OPININGS
AL STARS TO MEET CODE : 7 MAY RISER, 11° MM TREAD DEFTH, 522

- HLOPECONGRETE FLAK @ AMAWYS TOWARD FLOOR DRAN, /4
. AR AARRIER AND INSUAATICH INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH 2013
DS BERGY QODE TANE 402411

TRATION THT DMLY
WITH 3013 DC EMRGY COOF RAD2L1.2
SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE 1O THE TOP OF THE BLAN OR SUB AOOR

§
E
§
|
;

§
%
§
i
H
;

2-our p B - " T-5vE & a-r L L
GREEE | EE : |
=4 = e = - m T M!. () 1 COMBTANT
(& H § %
&= < : — L= @
k B - o
g
L]

T

3
“
L]
N
4

g
a
g
w21
g—l
919 R STNW
‘Washinglon, DC 20001

= 73 e ERVE §-r o BT TE L W EAWT "

B e
“ @ e I ] =
_ 7 (D) (o), 2 ot . ._. ok =
| EH— i i ey
_ = | | D% =~ o S S i i
_ ) g . ."hr\. !
“ i m i @ w# e Yy i j_x_a -
. (=) 6
! i : ' o
| 7N il G = E . £ o]
__ N < , @ <o [l e _ =
! N @..l..!l \ @ 1 I )
b 70 KPR STAR A FROE
o
; o
5 ] 3 _ 2 1 mm <




5 ] 4 I 3 ] 7] | 1

GENERAL PLAN NOTES T eSING WAL
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aL xor /Y wewwa
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